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SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. NOS. 170615-16, July 09, 2009 ]

THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, REPRESENTED BY THE
OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN, MA. MERCEDITAS N. GUTIERREZ,

IN HER CAPACITY AS THE OMBUDSMAN, PETITIONER, VS.
RUFINO V. MIJARES, ROBERTO G. FERRERA, ALFREDO M. RUBA

AND ROMEO QUERUBIN, RESPONDENTS.




D E C I S I O N

QUISUMBING, J.:

For review on certiorari are the Decision[1] dated June 23, 2005, and the
Resolution[2] dated November 25, 2005, of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. SP Nos.
76700 and 76484. The appellate court had reversed and set aside the Decision[3]

dated March 5, 2002, of the Office of the Ombudsman in OMB-ADM-0-00-0336 and
ordered (1) the reinstatement of respondents Romeo Querubin and Rufino V. Mijares
to their respective positions in the government service with full payment of
backwages and other benefits, and (2) the full payment of backwages and other
benefits of respondent Alfredo M. Ruba.

The administrative case against respondents stemmed from a controversy involving
a parcel of land owned by the Philippine Communications Satellite Corporation
(PHILCOMSAT) located in Barangay Pinugay, Baras, Rizal. Claiming that the subject
land is covered by the Comprehensive Agrarian Reform Program (CARP), members
of the Southern Pinugay Farmers Multi-Purpose Cooperative, Inc. (SPFMPCI)
occupied about 100 hectares thereof. They introduced improvements such as
houses, fruit-bearing trees, vegetables, palay and other crops.

PHILCOMSAT filed a protest before the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR)
claiming that the land was exempt from CARP coverage since it was an integral part
of the Philippine Space Communications Operation. The DAR denied the protest.
PHILCOMSAT then filed a petition for review with the Court of Appeals.

During the pendency of the petition, respondent Mayor Roberto G. Ferrera issued an
order[4] directing respondent Engr. Romeo Querubin to demolish the said houses
and improvements. Meanwhile, in a pending case between PHILCOMSAT and
SPFMPCI before the Commission on the Settlement of Land Problems, respondent
Commissioner Rufino V. Mijares issued an order[5] interposing no objection to the
order of demolition. Ferrera then directed Querubin to implement the order. He also
sought police assistance.

On March 24, 2000, the houses and improvements on the subject land were
demolished and destroyed. As a result, SPFMPCI filed an administrative case for
grave misconduct and harassment against respondents before the Office of the



Ombudsman.

In their Joint Counter-Affidavit,[6] respondents argued that the SPFMPCI members
were not in the list of occupants/potential farmer-beneficiaries of PHILCOMSAT
landholdings on file with the Municipal Agrarian Reform Office (MARO) and Provincial
Agrarian Reform Office (PARO). Thus, they were illegal entrants whose houses and
improvements constituted a nuisance that may be abated. More importantly, the
houses and improvements were constructed without the required building permits
under Section 301[7] of Presidential Decree No. 1096 or the National Building Code.
[8] Thus, its summary demolition was justified under Section 27,[9] Article VII of
Republic Act No. 7279 or the Urban Development and Housing Act of 1992.[10]

In the meantime, on November 23, 2001, the Court of Appeals rendered a decision
in the petition for review of the DAR decision finding the subject land exempt from
CARP coverage.[11] This was later affirmed by the Supreme Court in a Decision
dated June 15, 2006.[12]

Meanwhile on March 5, 2002, the Office of the Ombudsman declared the demolition
unjustified. It noted that the demolished houses and improvements were traditional
indigenous family dwellings intended for the use and occupancy by the owner's
family only and made of native materials, the total cost of which does not exceed
P15,000 and deemed exempted from the payment of building permit fees. It added
that the fact that the same were constructed without the necessary building permits
do not automatically necessitate its demolition since only dangerous or ruinous
buildings or structures may be ordered repaired, vacated or demolished under
Section 215[13] of P.D. No. 1096. In this case, the demolished houses and
improvements were neither dangerous nor ruinous. Further, the same cannot be
summarily demolished under Section 27, Article VII of Rep. Act No. 7279 since the
law does not apply to rural lands and lands under CARP coverage. In conclusion, the
Office of the Ombudsman held respondents guilty of grave misconduct for their
flagrant disregard of established rules, thus:

WHEREFORE, the foregoing premises considered, this Office hereby
find[s]:




(1) Respondents RUFINO V. MIJARES, Commissioner, Commission on
the Settlement of Land Problems with office address at Aries Bldg., 103
Quezon Avenue, Quezon City; MAYOR ROBERT FERRERA, Municipal
Mayor, Baras, Rizal; ENGR. ROMEO QUERUBIN, Municipal Engineer,
Baras, Rizal, and ALFREDO RUBA, Barangay Chairman of Barangay
Pinugay, Baras, Rizal GUILTY of the administrative offense of GRAVE
MISCONDUCT with the penalty of DISMISSAL FROM THE SERVICE
with FORFEITURE OF RETIREMENT BENEFITS, CANCELLATION OF
ELIGIBILITY, AND THE PERPETUAL DISQUALIFICATION FOR
REEMPLOYMENT IN THE GOVERNMENT SERVICE pursuant to Section
25 of Republic Act No. 6770, otherwise known as the Ombudsman Act of
1989 and the pertinent provisions of Civil Service Commission Resolution
No. 991936 otherwise known as the "UNIFORM RULES ON
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES IN THE CIVIL SERVICE".






(2) Respondents LUIZO TICMAN, PNP Superintendent, Provincial
Director of the Rizal Provincial Office and ORLANDO PAZ, Police
Inspector, Baras, Rizal Police Station are hereby EXONERATED and the
case against them DISMISSED.

(3) The Governor of the Province of Rizal, the Secretary of the
Department of Interior and Local Government and the Secretary of the
Department of Justice are hereby directed to immediately implement this
Decision in accordance with law and to inform this Office of their action
within thirty (30) days upon receipt [hereof].

SO ORDERED.[14]

Mijares, Ferrera and Ruba filed a joint motion for reconsideration while Querubin
filed a separate motion for reconsideration. Both motions were denied. Thus, they
filed petitions for review with the Court of Appeals which were later consolidated.




On June 23, 2005, the appellate court ruled that: First, the order of demolition was
based solely on the failure of the SPFMPCI members to secure the necessary
building permits to construct the houses and improvements. According to the order,
this violated Section 301 of P.D. No. 1096 thereby warranting summary demolition
under Section 27, Article VII of Rep. Act No. 7279. Second, respondents presented a
list of the SPFMPCI members whose houses and improvements were demolished as
well as a list of occupants/potential farmer-beneficiaries of PHILCOMSAT
landholdings on file with the MARO and PARO. None of the SPFMPCI members was in
the list of occupants/potential farmer-beneficiaries of PHILCOMSAT landholdings.
Thus, they are not the owners or bona fide occupants of the subject land and may
be summarily evicted therefrom. Third, Section 28[15] of Rep. Act No. 7279 which
sets the guidelines in executing eviction or demolition orders involving
underprivileged and homeless citizens does not apply to the eviction or demolition of
professional squatters. Neither are they entitled to the benefits of resettlement
and/or relocation under Rep. Act No. 7279. The mere identification of persons or
groups as professional squatters or squatting syndicates is sufficient authority for
the local government unit concerned to summarily evict them and to demolish their
dwellings or structures as well as to disqualify them from availing the benefits of
Rep. Act No. 7279.




The decretal portion of the Court of Appeals' decision reads:



WHEREFORE, the petitions are GRANTED. The assailed decision of the
Office of the Ombudsman dated March 5, 2002, as well as the order
dated February 17, 2003 in OMB-ADM-0-00-0336 are hereby REVERSED
and SET ASIDE. Petitioners Romeo Querubin and Rufino V. Mijares are
hereby REINSTATED immediately to their respective positions in the
government service, more particularly in the Office of the Mayor,
Municipality of Baras, Rizal and the Commission on the Settlement of
Land Problems (COSLAP), with full payment of backwages and other
benefits upon finality of this decision. Petitioner Alfredo Ruba, who was
re-elected as Barangay Chairman of Pinugay, Baras, Rizal in the 2002
barangay election, is likewise entitled to full payment of backwages and



other benefits upon the finality of this decision.[16]

SO ORDERED.[17]

Dissatisfied, the Office of the Ombudsman appealed to this Court raising the
following issues:




I.

WHETHER OR NOT THE SUMMARY DEMOLITION OF THE HOUSES OWNED
BY FARMER-MEMBERS OF THE SPFMPCI WAS VALID UNDER R.A. 7279
AND P.D. 1096.




II.

WHETHER OR NOT RESPONDENTS ARE GUILTY OF GRAVE MISCONDUCT.



III.

WHETHER OR NOT THE HONORABLE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION
REVERSING THE DECISION OF THE OMBUDSMAN IS VALID.[18]

There are two issues for our resolution: first, whether the summary demolition of
the houses and improvements was justified under Rep. Act No. 7279 and P.D. No.
1096; and second, whether respondents were guilty of grave misconduct.




The Office of the Ombudsman contends that respondents acted in bad faith in
proceeding with the demolition although they knew that Rep. Act No. 7279 and P.D.
No. 1096 were inapplicable. Rep. Act No. 7279 applies only to urbanized areas and
does not include the subject land which is under CARP coverage. Respondents also
failed to follow the prescribed guidelines in carrying out a demolition. On the other
hand, P.D. No. 1096 exempts from the payment of building permit fees traditional
indigenous family dwellings such as the demolished houses and improvements in
this case. Likewise, only dangerous or ruinous buildings or structures may be
ordered repaired, vacated or demolished. The Office of the Ombudsman concludes
that respondents were guilty of grave misconduct.




Respondents Mijares, Ferrera and Ruba counter that they were charged with
violating Rep. Act No. 7279. If this law is inapplicable to the instant case, then they
have no liability at all. They add that in the criminal case against them, the Office of
the Ombudsman recognized that the SPFMPCI members were professional
squatters.[19] They ratiocinate that as such, they should be summarily abated
whether the subject land was urbanized or not. They also argue that even if Rep.
Act No. 7279 was inapplicable, they enforced the demolition in good faith. On the
other hand, respondent Querubin reiterates that the SPFMPCI members were
professional squatters who are not entitled to protection under either Rep. Act No.
7279 or P.D. No. 1096.

It bears stressing that in administrative proceedings, the complainant has the



burden of proving, by substantial evidence, the allegations in the complaint.
Substantial evidence does not necessarily import preponderance of evidence as is
required in an ordinary civil case; rather, it is such relevant evidence as a reasonable
mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.[20] A thorough examination
of the records of this case reveals that such quantum of proof was not met here.

Foremost, we find the reliance of both parties on the provisions of Rep. Act No. 7279
and P.D. No. 1096 to determine the propriety of the demolition implemented by
respondents, misplaced.

Rep. Act No. 7279 covers lands in urban and urbanizable areas, including existing
areas for priority development, zonal improvement sites, slum improvement and
resettlement sites, and in other areas that may be identified by the local
government units as suitable for socialized housing.[21] On the other hand, P.D. No.
1096 applies to the design, location, sitting, construction, alteration, repair,
conversion, use, occupancy, maintenance, moving, demolition of, and addition to
public and private buildings and structures, except traditional indigenous family
dwellings as defined therein.[22]

The parcel of land involved in this case hosts the Philippine Space Communications
Center which consists of a satellite earth station that serves as the communications
gateway of the Philippines to more than two-thirds of the world.[23] It was declared
by P.D. No. 1845,[24] as amended by P.D. No. 1848,[25] as a security zone to ensure
its security and uninterrupted operation considering the vital role of the earth
station in the country's telecommunications and national development.[26] The law
also placed it under the jurisdiction of the Ministry (now Department) of National
Defense which has the power and the authority to determine who can occupy the
areas within the security zone, and how the lands shall be utilized.[27]

Clearly, P.D. Nos. 1845 and 1848 should govern notwithstanding the provisions of
Rep. Act No. 7279 and P.D. No. 1096 since the former laws have specific reference
to the use and occupation of the parcel of land in this case.

Based on these laws, we find the demolition implemented by respondents in order.
The SPFMPCI members occupied and introduced improvements in the parcel of land
under no right, title or vested interest whatsoever. They never secured the prior
written permission of the Secretary of National Defense as required by law. Although
the land was initially placed under CARP coverage and they claimed to be farmer-
beneficiaries, they were not included in the list of occupants/potential farmer-
beneficiaries of PHILCOMSAT landholdings on file with the MARO and PARO.[28] In
short, the SPFMPCI members never controverted the evidence presented by
respondents that they (the SPFMPCI members) were illegal occupants of the land.
Interestingly, even the Office of the Ombudsman recognized in the criminal case
against respondents that the SPFMPCI members were professional squatters.

If under Rep. Act No. 7279, demolition and eviction are allowed when individuals
have been identified as professional squatters and squatting syndicates[29] or when
they occupy danger areas and other public places,[30] and under P.D. No. 1096, they
construct dangerous and ruinous buildings or structures, [31] then with more reason
the SPFMPCI members should be summarily evicted and their structures and


